The modifications are effective as of the date shown above. The map panel(s) as listed above and as
modified by this letter will be used for all flood insurance policies and renewals issued for your community.

The following table is a partial listing of existing and modified BFEs:

Existing BFE Modified BFE
Location (feet)* (feet)*

-

Area located between approximately 250 feet east
and approximately 500 feet east of Eubank Boulevard
and between approximately 200 feet south and
approximately 100 feet south of I-40 None 5,437

*Referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical Datum, rounded to the nearest whole foot

Public notification of the proposed modified BFEs will be given in the Albuquerque Journal on or about
August 9 and August 16, 2000. A copy of this notification is enclosed. In addition, a notice of changes will
be published in the Federal Register. Within 90 days of the second publication in the Albuquerque Journal,
a citizen may request that FEMA reconsider the determination made by this LOMR. Any request for
reconsideration must be based on scientific or technical data. All interested parties are on notice that, until

the 90-day period elapses, the determination to modify the BFEs presented in this LOMR may itself be
modified.

Because this LOMR will not be printed and distributed to primary users, such as local insurance agents and
mortgage lenders, your community will serve as a repository for these new data. We encourage you to
disseminate the information reflected by this LOMR throughout the community, so that interested persons,
such as property owners, local insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, may benefit from the information.
We also encourage you to prepare a related article for publication in your community's local
newspaper. This article should describe the assistance that officials of your community will give to
interested persons by providing these data and interpreting the NFIP maps.

We are processing a revised FIRM and Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report for Bernalillo County; therefore,
we will not physically revise and republish the FIRM and FIS report for your community to incorporate the
modifications made by this LOMR at this time. Preliminary copies of the revised FIRM and FIS report were
submitted to your community for review on March 31, 1999. We will incorporate the modifications made
by this LOMR into the revised FIRM and FIS report before they become effective.

This LOMR is based on minimum floodplain management criteria established under the NFIP. Your
community is responsible for approving all floodplain development and for ensuring all necessary permits
required by Federal or State law have been received. State, county, and community officials, based on
knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction in the
SFHA. If the State, county, or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain
management criteria, these criteria take precedence over the minimum NFIP criteria.
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If you have any questions regarding floodplain management regulations for your community or the NFIP
in general, please contact the CCO for your community at the telephone number cited above. If you have
any questions regarding this LOMR, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center, toll free, at
1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627).

Sincerely,

Katie Hayden, Program Specialist For:  Matthew B. Miller, P.E., Chief
Hazards Study Branch Hazards Study Branch
Mitigation Directorate Mitigation Directorate
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator
City of Albuquerque/Bernalillo County

Mr. Edward H. Martinez, P.E.
Principal Engineer :
Zia Engineering and Environmental Consultants, Inc.



CHANGES ARE MADE IN DETERMINATIONS OF BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS f’OR THE CITY

OF ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO UNDER THE NATIONAL FLOOD
INSURANCE PROGRAM

On September 20, 1996, the Federal Emergency Management Agency identified Special Flood Hazard
Areas (SFHASs) in the City of Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico, through issuance of a Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). The Mitigation Directorate has determined that modification of the
elevations of the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base

flood) for certain locations in this community is appropriate. The modified base flood elevations (BFEs)
revise the FIRM for the community.

The changes are being made pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (Public
Law 93-234) and are in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended

(Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448), 42 U.S.C.
4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65.

Hydrologic and hydraulic analyses were performed to incorporate the effects of placement of fill and
- grading associated with construction of HomeBase at Towne Park Plaza southeast of the intersection of
Interstate Highway 40 and Eubank Boulevard and construction of a 48-inch-diameter culvert beneath
Interstate Highway 40 approximately 1,020 feet east of Eubank Boulevard. This has resulted in a
decrease in SFHA width for an approximately 500-foot-long by 400-foot-wide L-shaped area southeast of
the intersection of Eubank Boulevard and Interstate Highway 40. A BFE was established for the SFHA
located between approximately 250 feet east and approximately 500 feet east of Eubank Boulevard and
between approximately 200 feet south and approximately 100 feet south of Interstate Highway 40. The
aforementioned culvert contains the base flood that originates from the area east of the HomeBase
development. The table below indicates existing and modified BFEs for selected locations cited above.

Existing BFE Modified BFE
Location (feet)* (feet)*

Area located between approximately 250 feet east and
approximately 500 feet east of Eubank Boulevard
and between approximately 200 feet south and
approximately 100 feet south of Interstate Highway 40 None 5,437

*National Geodetic Vertical Datum, rounded to nearest whole foot

Under the above-mentioned Acts of 1968 and 1973, the Mitigation Directorate must develop criteria for
floodplain management. To participate in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), the community
must use the modified BFEs to administer the floodplain management measures of the NFIP. These
modified BFEs will also be used to calculate the appropriate flood insurance premium rates for new
buildings and their contents and for the second layer of insurance on existing buildings and contents.

Upon the second publication of notice of these changes in this newspaper, any person has 90 days in
which he or she can request, through the Chief Executive Officer of the community, that the Mitigation
Directorate reconsider the determination. Any request for reconsideration must be based on knowledge of
changed conditions or new scientific or technical data. All interested parties are on notice that until the

90-day period elapses, the Mitigation Directorate's determination to modify the BFEs may itself be
changed.
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Any person having knowledge or wishing to comment on these changes should immediately notify:

The Honorable Jim Baca
Mayor, City of Albuquerque
P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103
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ZiA ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL

March 28, 2000

Mr. Monther 8. Madant

Michael Baker Jr., Inc.

3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 600
Alexandria, Virginia 22304

Re: Submittal of Requested Information Case No. 00-06-420P
Request for Letter of Map Revision Community: City of Albuquergue, NM
HomeBase at Towne Park Plaza Community No.: 350002

Albuquerque, New Mexico
Zia Project No. 200-003

Dear Mr. Madant:

Zia Engineering and Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Zia) is submitting this letter on behalf of HomeBase
in response to the letter of January 28, 2000 from Mr. Mathew Miller requesting additional information in
support of the above referenced submittal. Per said letter from FEMA, the following items were requested
to support the application for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR):

» Proof of current registration of the engineer of record since the application indicted that the
registration of said individual expired in December of 1999;

s A check for $300 as the fees submitted with the original LOMR application were based on older rates
and new rates had increased by the $300; and

e “As-built’ plans, certified by a registered professional engineer for the 48" diameter storm drain pipe
under Interstate Highway 40.

Regarding the first item, enclosed with this document is a copy of the documentation of registration
renewal for the engineer of record indicated in the original submittal. In addition, a check in the amount of
$300 is also included from the law firm of Calvert Menicucci PC on behalf of HomeBase for the balance of
fees due for the application review.,

Regarding the last item, due to the age and history of the project, as-built drawings do not appear to be
available, The project was originally approved for construction in 1995 and construction was completed
in late 1996. In 1997, the City of Albuguerque approved the “Engineer Certification” of construction as
indicated in the aftached letter from the City dated September 26, 1997. In addition, on June 2, 1998, the
City of Albuquerque issued a second letter indicating the project, “has been completed according to
approved plans and construction specifications.” Since that time, the engineering firm, which completed
the original plans and drainage study, has since been acquired and moved. Therefore, they have no
records on the project. In addition, the design engineer of record has moved on as well. Therefore,
records from these sources were not available.

755 8. Teishor Blvd,, Suite E-12 ¢ Las Cruces, New Mexico 88011 ¢ phone (505) 532~ 1526 o fux (505) 532 - 1587



March 28, 2000
Monther S. Madant
Michael Baker Jr., Inc.
Page 2 of 3

For this reason, over the last several months, files were reviewed through the project attorney and with
HomeBase. In addition, a review was conducted for as-built drawings for the project with City of
Albuquerque offices including Public Works, Planning, Engineering and Maps & Records. Either as-buiit
drawings were not developed or they have since been lost. Therefore, in late February, | contacted your
office as FEMA's contractor representative for review of the LOMR. Unfortunately, as | understand it, the
individual responsible for this case no longer works for Michael Baker, Jr. The individual | talked with
was not familiar with the case but did indicate that FEMA would likely need to be contacted on what would
be acceptable in lieu of “as-builts” since this appeared to be “a policy decision.”

| therefore contacted Mr. Alan Johnson with FEMA in Washington, D.C. to discuss the project. |
summarized the background of the project to Mr. Johnson and explained why as-built drawings were not
available and asked whether some other submittal would be acceptable in lieu of said drawings. Mr.
Johnson indicated that, due to the circumstances invoived, FEMA would accept the previously submitted
approved construction drawings and supporting documentation with a letter certified by an engineer
explaining the circumstances and indicating concurrence that the structure was constructed in general
compliance with said drawings. This letter is therefore written to provide said background (discussed
above) and concurrence as indicated by the following paragraph.

In late February and early March 2000, | Edward H. Martinez P.E., a currently registered
professional civil engineer in the State of New Mexico (registration no. 13731), conducted
a review of the pipe structure located at the northeast corner of the HomeBase properly
on Eubank and Interstate Highway 40 in Albuquerque, NM. This review was conducted
in an effort to determine the approximate pipe diameter, length, material type and
approximate invert elevations at the pipe entrance and exils. Information obtained from
this review were compared fo planned improvements indicated on Sheets 8 and 9 of the
approved construction drawings dated by the design engineer of record on 2/19/35 and
labeled, “I-40 Diversion Storm Drain” (reduced copies are aftached). Based on this
review, by my signature and seal included below, | certify that the structure was found to
generally comply with said drawings to within acceptable engineering and construction
tolerances for a structure of this type.




March 28, 2000
Monther 8. Madant
Michael Baker Jr., Inc.
Page 3 of 3

To expedite the process, Mr. Johnson suggested we submit the documents directly to FEMA Regional
Headquarters in Virginia. | contacted Regional Headquarters who directed me to submit the documents
directly to your office. | have also contacted Ms. Susan Calogne, flood plain engineer with the City of
Albuguerque to inform her of the status. She indicated that, to expedite the process, | could submit
directly to FEMA/Michael Baker Jr. and to c.c. her in the letter rather than submit to her for forwarding of
the documents.

In closing, Zia Engineering and Environmental Consultants, inc., on behalf of HomeBase, appreciates the
anticipated cooperation of your firm and FEMA in review and approval of the LOMR for this project.
Should you have questions or require additional information regarding this submittal or the original
application, please contact the undersigned at (505) 532 ~ 1526.

Sincerely,
Zia Engineering and Environmental Consultants, inc.

gy

Edward H. Martinez, P.E.
Principal Engineer

EHMlem/zialc:projects/Z00003 ¢ LOMR Response.DOC

Attachments:  Copy of P.E. registration renewal
Check in amount of $300
City of Albuguerque letter dated 9/26/97
City of Albuquerque letter dated 6/2/98
Sheets 8 & 9 of approved construction plans dated 2/19/95 (reduced copies)

Pc: Doug Houser; HomeBase
Susan Calogne; City of Albuquerque
John Rebstock; Calvert Menicucci, P.C.
File Z00003
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Albuquerque

sMardn J. Chavezr Mayor
“September 26,1997

Rick Belmmo

AVID Enginecring

£100 Seagull St NE ,
Albuguerque, New Mexico 87109

RZ: REVISED ENGINEER CERTIFICAT.ON FOR HOMEBASE AT TOWNE PARK.

/ PLAZA (K21-DSE) 8/14/97

Dear Mr. Belgamo:

Based on the informatien provided on your Septemnber 2,1997 resubminial, Enginezr Cerufication
for the above referenced site 18 accepiable. Please be advised that the permanent Cerdficatz of
Ceoupancy wiil not be issued until the Work Order has been aceepled and an acceprance letter
has bewn provided by the Construction Division. '

Please be advised thar the Work Order ts a part of the Certificate of Occupancy ielease for the
orivate pOTtIoNn

If 1 can be of further assis@ance, please feel fro= 1o confact me at 924-39886,

‘:m."
\

C. Andrew Garcia Sincesely
Fﬂe R - , 7
éj»ﬁfié’/ﬂ'%/

Beznie J. Montoya CE
Associale Engineer

Tom, B e cboee b d Bioal nackibredivg
Las  Som J‘m FNIDNLY ad &PFWML\

"1’ %d}p\'(&?%g

Goaod jor you, Albuquerquet
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City of Albuquerque

D Nev wexico [

October 22, 1999

Edward H. Martinez, P.E.
Terracon

4416 Anaheim NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113

RE: Request for a Letter of Map Revision for HomeBase at Town Park Plaza, Submitted
August 26, 1999.

Dear Mr. Martinez:

Before I may submit the above referenced request to FEMA, the following information must be
provided:

1. The As-Built plans for both the site itself and the 48" outfall pipe must be provided with the
submittal to show that construction is complete. Our office has a copy of the certified grading
and drainage plan for the HomeBase site. If you would like to make copies of this plan,
please contact this office.

2. Please address maintenance of the 48” outfall pipe. FEMA will require that a public agency
maintain this facility.

You may pick up the copies of the LOMR request from my office to make these revisions, or just
provide the appropriate information. I will hold the FEMA submittal and the check for the review
fee until I hear from you. If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Calongne, P.g.

City/County Floodplain Administrator

c File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER ===



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

June 27, 1995

Rick Beltramo, P.E.
AVID Engineering

6100 Seagull St. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: BERM CERTIFICATION FOR HOME BASE AT TOWNE PARK
RECEIVED JUNE 27, 1995 FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPAN
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6/27/95

Dear Mr. Beltramo:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City
Hydrology accepts the Temporary Berm Certification and agree to extend the
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for an additional 60 days.

Be aware, It is Home Base's responsibility to insure that the diversion berm
is maintained until the permanent diversion storm drain is in place. Since the
diversion berm is all that protects the Home Base Store from flooding during a
major storm, it is in their own interest, as well as their responsibility to see that it
is properly maintained and adequate to divert at least the 10 year storm of
approximately 140 cfs. Based on the calculations submitted the existing berm has
a capacity of about 25 cfs.

If you have any questions about this project, You may contact me at 768-2727.

Sincerely,

W W
John P. Curtin, P.E.

Civil Engineer/Hydrology

c: Andrew Garcia
David Steele, Code Administration
John Low, WABAN Inc., 3345 Michaelson Dr, Irving CA 92715

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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AV l D ENGINEERING, INC.

Civil » Structural » Transportation

June 26, 1995

Mr. John Curtin, P.E.
City Engineer/Hydrology
Public Works Department
City Of Albuquerque
P.O.Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: HOMEBASE AT TOWNE PARK PLAZA TEMPORARY BERM CERTIFICATION

Dear John:

Submitted with this letter is the required Grading and Drainage Certification of the temporary diversion
berm located at the northeast corner of the HomeBase site. As we discussed in our last phone
conversation, extension of the Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) would not be granted until the
diversion berm was constructed and as-builted. This letter is a certification of the constructed berm
based on a field inspection and survey by Surv-Tek, a licensed New Mexico surveyor.

The diversion berm is designed to redirect offsite flows from the channel and discharge directly to the I-
40 roadway swale. the roadway swale in turn outfalls to an existing 36” diameter storm drain. The
capacity of the Berm is based on the weir equation, King and Brater, consisting of a 2 part broadcrested
weir. Part a) represents the trapezoidal section and part b) represents the triangular part.

trapezoidal triangular

Q =C x L x H¥*3/2 + CxL x H**3/2
=3.0x 6.0 ft. x 1.0 ft ¥*3/2 + (246x17.0ftx 0.5t **3/2)x 1/2
=18 cfs + 7.4 cfs

=254 cfs

Attached is an exhibit showing as-built grades and certification statement with my P.E. stamp and a
Drainage Information sheet. Please call me if you have any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely:
i
) !‘. .

ProjetManager

Attachmehts

Fl e i
. '2 ?’ Mgﬁ‘

P

FILE: SONORA/CORRESPONDENCE/CURTIN.DOC

- 5801 Osuna Rd. NE « Suite 200 » Albuquerque, NM 87109 « (505) 881-5357 » Fax 505-881-7602




GRADING AND DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION

I, Rick Beltramo, a licensed New Mexico Professional Ehgineer, having conducted a
site inspection and directed the collection of as-built survey information by a
licensed New Mexico surveyor, certify that the temporary drainage diversion berm

is constructed as shown on this exhibit.

5
o

P




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

March 29, 1995

Rick Beltramo, P.E.
AVID Engineering

6100 Seagull St. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: PARTIAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOR HOME BASE AT TOWNE PARK
(K-21/D9E); RECEIVED MARCH 3, 1995 FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 12/13/94 REVISED 2/95

Dear Mr. Beltramo:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City
Hydrology accepts the Partial Engineer’s Certification for a 30 day temporary
Certificate of Occupancy. A permanent Certificate of Occupancy will not be
released until Option "B" is constructed & accepted.

) The Owner i is ‘must accept the
Provide Clty Hydrology with a copy o
required deal with the off-site flow.

gntll Optlon "B is. constructed
‘the interim improvements

If you have any questions about this project, You may contact me at 768-2727.

Sincerely,

John P. Curtm,
Civil Engmeer/Hydrology

c: Andrew Garcia
Steve Gale, WABAN Inc., 3345 Michaelson Dr, Irving CA 92714

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

March 22, 1995

Rick Beltramo, P.E.
AVID Engineering

6100 Seagull St. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT FOR HOME BASE AT TOWNE PARK (K-21/D9E)
RECEIVED MARCH 3, 1995 FOR WORK ORDER APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 12/13/94 REVISED 2/95

Dear Mr. Beltramo:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City
hydrology approves Option B for Work Order. A permit must be obtained from the
NMSHTD to work in their right of way.

Option A is not a viable alternative. Restudy of the Eubank Storm Drain
system by Smith Engineering indicates that there is no excess capacity to be
utilized by this project.

If you have any questions about this project, You may contact me at 768-2727.

P27

John P. Curtin, P.E.
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

Sincerely,

c: Andrew Garcia
Raymunda Van Hoven, NMSHTD, P.O. Box 1149, Santa Fe NM 87504-1149
Steve Gale, Waban Inc., 3345 Michaelson Dr, Irving CA 92714

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER



City of Albuquerque

P.0.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

November 14, 1994

Rick Beltramo, P.E.

AVID Engineering, Inc.

6100 Seagull St NE Suite 102
Albuquerque, N.M. 87109

RE: DRAINACE REPORT FOR HOME BASE @ TOWNE PARK (K-21/D9E)
RECEIVED NOVEMBER 1, 1994 FOR S DEV PLAN & FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 10/31/94

Dear Mr. Beltramo:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City
Hydrology approves this Project for Site Development Plan for B.P. and
Foundation Permit. Include a copy of the approved Grading & Drainage Plan,
dated 10/31/94 in the set of construction documents that will be submitted to
the "one stop" for the Foundation Permit.

The following comments must be addressed prior to Building Permit approval:

1. Based on the AHYMO runs, it appears that the Hydrologic Analysis should
read "the 72"SD flow peaked at 2.0 hrs. versus the on-site whlch peaked
at 1.6 hrs., a difference of 0.4 hrs.".

2. The values used for Tp in the AHYMO runs appears to be too high.
Typically, Tp=0.13 hrs for commercial areas. Justify the values chosen
using the methods. in the January 1993 Hydrology. The assumptions- in the

- AHYMO comments do not match the Land Treatment percentages used. This
will confuse the reader and compromise the integrity of the Report.

3. The AHYMO runs do not include any verification that the 72"SD or the
36"&24SD can convey the flows calculated. 1Include appropriate portions
of the Towne Park Plaza Master Drainage Report to verify their capacity.

4, NMSHTD must approve any discharge to their right of way. Also, they must
approve and issue the proper permits for any work in their right of way.

5. The Grading & Drainage Plan indicates that Basin HB-1 has a Q100 of 17 &
16 cfs. The AHYMO run indicates that Q100 is 22.7 cfs. Which is correct?

6. Indicate the location of the 36" & 24" SD on the Plan. Label the bike
ramp. Indicate the Work Order number instead of labeling catch basins
"not in this contract".

7. The Erosion Control Plan must be included on the Grading & Drainage Plan.

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER ===




November 14, 1994

Rick Beltramo, P.E.

HOME BASE @ TOWNE PARK (K-21/D9E)
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions about this project, You may contact me at 768-2727.

Sincerely,

et Q) ocaire

John P. Curtin, P.E.
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

cs Andrew Garcia
Fred Aguirre, DRB 94-277
Raymunda Van Hoven; NMSHTD; P.O. Box 1149; Santa Fe, NM 87504-1149

WPHYD/8684/jpc



City of e/llbuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE fy

@l NEV  HExico
November 2, 1994

Rick Beltramo, P.E.

AVID Engineering, Inc.

6100 Seagull St NE Suite 102
Albuquerque, N.M. 87109

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT FQR HOME BASE @ TOWNE PARK (K-21/D9E)
RECEIVED NOVEMBER'2, 1994 FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 10/31/94

Dear Mr. Beltramo:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City
Hydrology approves a Foundation Permit for this Project.

Include a copy of the approved Grading & Drainage Plan, dated 10/31/94 in the
set of construction documents that will be submitted to the "one stop"” for the
Foundation Permit.

If you have any questions about this project, You may contact me at 768-2727.

John P. Curtin, P.E.
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

Sincerely,

c: Andrew Garcia

WPHYD/8684/jpc

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER ==




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103 -

August 1, 1994

Rick Beltramo, P.E.

AVID Engineering, Inc.

6100 Seagull St NE Suite 102
Albuquerque, N.M. 87109

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT FOR HOME BASE @ TOWNE PARK (K-21/D9E)
RECEIVED JULY 19, 1994 FOR SITE DEV PLAN FOR B.P. & PRELIMINARY PLAT
APPROVAL; ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 7/11/94

Dear Mr. Beltramo:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City
Hydrology approves Option A for Site Development Plan & Preliminary Plat.

The following comments must be addressed prior to Building Permit approval:

1. Revise AHYMO runs to reflect the proposed conditions. Eliminate existing
on-gsite 36"RCP from program. Master Plan indicates that the 83.6 cfs
that escapes the storm drain at Copper is recaptured at AP2F. Verify
that overflow discharges to Copper and does not continue in Eubank.

2. Percentages of land treatment D used do not match descriptions of the
assumptions. Provide backup information to justify the percentages used.

3. Submit a detailed Grading Plan. Indicate water blocks along Eubank &
Copper. How does the low spot at the SW corner drain?

If Option B ié chosen, then a revised Drainage Report & Infrastructure List
must be submitted.

If you have any questions about this project, You may contact me at 768-2727.

Singerely,

John P. Curtin, P.E.
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

c: Fred Aguirre

WPHYD/8684/ jpc

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




BASINS

IP parcel
C2 parcels

TOTALS

IP parcel
C2 parcel:

mgoOQw>

C2 Totals

Totals

Analysis of the proposed conditions looked at four scenarios:

bl h e

EXISTING CONDITIONS

AREA
(acres)

20.992
28.160

49.152

Q(100)
(cfs)

30.7
36.9

67.6

Q10)
(cfs)

8.8
8.7

17.5

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

16.768

7.489
6.693
5.413
5.433
7.356

32.384

49.152

70.1

35.0
31.0
25.0
26.0
35.0

152.0
222.1

44.1

23.0
21.0
17.0
17.0
23.0

101.0°

144.1

7 AP MOP
770 by BHI

100-year @ Tp = 1.0 hrs, peak flow for entire basin (Profile #1)
100-year @ Tp = 0.6 hrs, peak flow for on-site (Profile #2)
10-year @ Tp = 1.0 hrs, peak flow for entire site
10-year @ Tp = 0.6 hrs, peak flow for on-site

Under scenario #1, the proposed developed runoff increased the total 100-year flow from

existing conditions by 36 cfs.

This is an increase of 9%.

Even though tracts C1 and IP

generate 222 cfs, the peaks occur approximately 0.5 hrs before the system peak occurs. Only
the receding leg of the hydrograph remains at Tp = 1.0 hrs. Therefore, the runoff from on-
site basins passes through the system before the large offsite flows reach Copper Ave. and
increased runoff from the site has almost no effect on the system during the 100-year or any
storm event. For this reason, free discharge to the 72" storm drain is recommended for this

development.



LombNED lDTT’ 31

}
\0=%%
LovTE
D= 1"\ .
(12 % (sf@ee'f
DIWIDE ,\ f : 404

D219 [pozis®
RouvTteE T 'T '

D=5
ko' 5D

»12:1 ‘5‘ e Je ~ .
Companep 10225 3 PRy WAy 37
/ - _"'. . "' - - . -
NS sl N D= 25 o= | s T
;\,\ ‘g

/s
/

]
S——
s | AP T

P

\

(}

32 >
>

v

0}
74

/y

g

DiNnipe

Jrovron

i

2

}842

62

/693 ., v
7" o
2 i

‘wuml‘

va . — k.




| ——

| S—— |

L S

| SS——;

iOO—YEAR

6~HOUR STORM

PROPOSED DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

0 DESCRIPTION

HYDROGRAPH AT
RECALL HYD
COMBINED FLOW AT

ROUTED

DIVIDED FLOW AT

HYDROGRAPH AT
COMBINED FLOW AT
RECALL HYD

DIVIDED FLOW AT

ROUTED

ROUTED

HYDROGRAPH

LABEL

AP2C

AP2C
APALR

I40sSS
“APALCH
~ A-1B

APAl1C

APASSS

APAS515SS
APAS5170L

APA515S8S
APA19SS

APAS5170L
APA210L

COMBINED FLOW AT APAl23C

HYDROGRAPH AT
COMBINED FLOW AT
DIVIDED FLOW AT

ROUTED

ROUTED

COMBINED FLOW AT
COMBINED FLOW AT

a-1C.
APALlSS27

APA129SS
APA1310L

APA129SS
AP233Ss

APA1310L
AP2350L
AP2C
 AP2F

HYMO SUMMARY TABLE

FROM
ID
NO

37&11

Wt

23

27
29&31

35

37

AREA DISCHARGE CURVE TIME

5Q
MI

0.0540
0.1334

0.1334
0.1334

0.1334

. 0.0000
0.0262

0.0262
0.6200

0.6200
0.0000

0.6200
0.6200

0.0000
0.0000
0.6200
0.0506
0.6706

0.6706
0.0000

0.6706
0.6706

0.0000
0.0000
0.6706
0.6968

NO TO

v PEAK

CFS HR
. .89.1 NA 0.60
37.0 0.69
124.7 0.65
124.7 0.65
104.5 0.73

) +
%e 0.00
10.5 0.00
- 70.2  NA 0.50
70.2 0.50
04,0 0.94
159.0 0.00
245.0 0.00
159.0 1.65
159.0 1.23
245.0 0.94
232.5 1.00
391.5 1.00
151.9 NA  0.50
425.6 0.98
342.0 0.00
CiEEJXD(%ey@f 0.00
342.0 1.21
342.0 0.96
1

(83.6) 5%/ 4" .98
9.8 1.02
421.5 1.02
434.4 1.00

CFS
PER

ACRE

i o

4.1

4.6
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- omzmm.»r NOTES ,
|1 REFER TO omzmmk. Oozm.:wco.moz zo w mIM
b THIS PLANS SET.

2. ITEMS LISTED Zo.w IN .:;:w Ooz.ﬁm(»o.*. >mm .
REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS TO BE BUILT BY OTHER
UNDER: PUBLIC wzvmo<m§m24w Qj‘ iomx _‘Omwmmm

Ooz.w.wb,o.*. %mom» mo. )

: . mmZOI §>mx
[ THE STATION IS LOCATED 6.6 MILES EAST OF coszasz
| ALBUQUERQUE, AT INTERSECTION OF I—40 & EUBANK BLVD.

TO REACH STATION FROM INTERSECTION AT EUBANK BLVD. &
| CENTRAL AVE., GO NORTH ON EUBANK 0.7 MILE TO BRIDGE

OVER [~40. STATION IS LOCATED IN THE MEDIAN OF EUBANK
BLVD., AT THE SOUTH END OF BRIDGE. i " ailable by th
STATION MARK IS A STD. NMSHC BRASS TABLET STAMPED : %ﬁ% 3&& 2&@ that %@%ﬁm&% and drainage improvements are

"STA. |-40-3", ELEV. 5452.733. = , - | | complete and substantially comply with the mw?a«ma drainage report and -
. E g%wgﬁsn plans.

TRAIL ﬂg@zm "PLAN iﬁ,x zx 3
DIsT. 2 oFFicE.

,,M m.mga zﬁm«a«&gz@ aczwﬁaawwa by City Work Order m@m& 20 Smnm mﬁﬁm%&@ and
| inspected by the City of Albuguerque. These improvements include paving, curb
| and gutter, storm sewer, water and sanitary sewer improvements. Public

,_ improvements are not a part of this. a@&mamwos. Please reference City 4
n m«méﬁam. , it e e :

KEZ.FZ b 4m3¥0ﬂ>n% !Km. 4@,?
CONNECTION AT NORTHEAST nQﬂZmu_ﬁ
PRIOR TO oezwﬂﬁcﬁ.ﬁz 2

2305.0 ﬂ..o-r\

Built

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 25 50 100

Max Tw&ﬁmnu (wa, _ :
_E rmﬁvﬁ@ﬁt%{m 25427

( IN FEET )
1 inch 40 ft.

I

OPTION B
STORM DRAIN OUTFALL TO
EXISTING CONCRETE CHANNEL

SEE PLAN AND PROFILE
(NOT IN THIS CONTRACT)

OB EO490

LEGEND

_— — — EXISTING STANDARD
CURB & GUTTER

" HOME BASE

F.F.=5450.0

PROPOSED STANDARD
CURB & GUTTER

o | . ‘ / . W W\ v : ! W . \ : | ’ / ...,‘.,‘ f; vl N ; . , S, - e, . ;i “ | . e ,f./ mxnm.zzo OwOCZD OOZ .—uocm

TN PROPOSED GROUND CONTOUR

T e P : naw N e, /) Y3 e LN\ PROPOSED CONCRETE
e | AR I ,. A g VALLEY GUTTER

m.ﬂOEZ RAIN _INLET
TEMPORARY wvrm TRAIL TETOUR.

PROPOSED WHEELCHAIR RAMP

U@mﬁ.ﬂ%%ﬁ? z.,ﬁwmww X 36.90 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION |
| | EXISH MH MMM«MMMM@NJ&(@N%, e PROPOSED FLOW DIRECTION -
\ L / N &Lavar OOOOOCO  PROPOSED WATER BLOCK
, e TEMPORARY EROSION

CONTROL BERM
) PROPOSED UTILITY MANHOLE
- PROPOSED DROP INLET

SR 4.

H

H
IO OW Sy

= ome o owm o owm ot PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

OPTION A

55-—STORM DRAIN OUTFALL , oy N
(NOT IN THIS CONTRACT) & GRADING PLAN REVISION ummwﬁmw »@m

A N2 W

b= - e - e

,. / ~ in compliance with
maulch slope protectil

approved design, ,§ 2: 1 a%% &ﬁw w_.»«ﬁ
 and minimal retain

ed to reduce slope heights and a n&g ﬁ?

Z Substituted for the gpproved grading design is an &ﬁ%

W The approved design uses 3:1 slopes combined with- various ma%umﬂm
..................................................... 't / walls with no slope protection. The alternate design is substantially

z

=

“grades have been

, R . - built grades as mucl as was _xvmmm&m
5, S| ok p : : ‘
«.f n - x\%?'._ _ . .\\\
//a.. RCP/GONNECTOR PIPE , ,
(NOT IN THIS CONTRACT) 4/96 |[NMSHTD REVISIONS
12/95 Bav. G $O and EET.
= 2 [a52avisions Pue Coh o
¥ A\ [1beslasrom Gaunee Beowr ©
Nﬁ NO.|DATE \ REMARKS
o L » ‘ N Y REVISIONS
W M \ oL - : y
) b e 4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING TEMPGRARY EROSION
/2 wozﬁmaxmwm_wwza e > mmza_‘m GRATE CATCH BASIN' CONTROL BERMS THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE.
\ \ INTO T m\ D* CATCH m>m.z (NOT IN THIS CONTRACT) w 5. CONTRACTOR TO FROVIDE AS—BUILT SURVEYINFORMATION NECESSARY FOR CITY |
b Ww Yo at> oV m@\m P ovin T PN &w%m GRADING AND DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION AT THE DIRECTION OF THE SITE ENGINEER. ‘
ﬁv. S ya N W vt : 6. ANY DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING FACILITIES (CURB AND GUTTER, 8  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DISTURB THE AREAS IN WHICH NI E § .
) A S — PAVEMENT, CONDUITS, LANDSCAPING, UTILITY LINES, ETC.) DURING GRADING IS INDICATED. ,
N S : CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. 9. A DISPOSAL SITE FOR ALL EXCESS EXCAVATION zﬁmm?r AND ‘
M) VAN 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVEGETATE AND RE—ESTABLISH ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL wID_n.W BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN .
o | AREAS WHICH ARE DISTURBED BY SITE GRADING AND ARE NOT TO RECEIVE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION AND
PERMANENT SURFACE TREATMENTS. SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEEDING SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OBSERVER. ALL COSTS INCURRED IN / QEMNOCmm \
S PER CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS OBTAINING A DISPOSAL SITE AND HAUL THERETO SHALL BE CONSIDERED
CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION, SECTION 1011, NATIVE SEEDING CLASS A. INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT AND NO SEPARATE MEASUREMENT 0OR
OPERATION SHALL CONSIST OF PROTECTION OF SITE, PREPARATION OF PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE,
i ‘ SEEDBED, MULCHING, FERTILIZATION, AND THE PROVISION OF MATERIALS, 10. BUILDING PAD AND ROADWAY GRADES SHALL BE +/-00S FOOT FROM SHOWN
‘‘‘‘‘ — “ , \ : LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO mmmm@mz THE OPERATION. THE SEED PLAN ELEVATIONS, ALL OTHER AREAS +/-05 FT , >._.. _ :

vvvvv MIX SHALL BE AS DENOTED IN THE LIST . BUILDING PAD SHALL NOT VARY FROM A TRUE HORIZONTAL PLANE BY MORE , ‘ ; ,
gzgﬁ? e e T L EONL L cLemy e sy ware ~ TOWNE PARK PLAZA = ~,
; ) | : 11, THE AL o ;

N THIS C .E>od mmmwwmummﬁw TERMITS AND. INSPECTION. APPROVALS NECESSARY FOR SEED TYPE LBS FLS PER ACRE | , EXCAVATED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SO THAT THE - T el
OPERATIONS. INDIAN_ RICE(10%) 15 LBS THE STREET. THE SITE WILL NOT BE LEFT IN A CONDITION WHERE IT ~ e ~ -
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE PROPERTY AND GRASS . | WILL CREATE DUST. , , ECEIVE IR
DR PROJECT LIMITS. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES RESULTING GALLETA %»mmaoé 3.5 LBS. B TR R AL R i o TR FERMIT o1 | | | T
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 'VIVA PRI N M A RES SHALL BE CONSIDERED. INGIDENTAL | SEP 02 1997 AT
CONTRACTOR., ANY COSTS INCURRED FOR REPAIRS SHALL BE THE COST SIDE OATS(20%) 2 LBS. AND_EROSION ‘ _ | ; GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
OF THE CONTRACTOR. GRAMA | | A Lo R O LY, AUGUST. R SEPTEMBER. ANY GRADING HYDROLOGY SECTION AINAGE mu_-b,z
STRIPPINGS SHALL BE STOCKPILED AT A SUITABLE LOCATION SAND(10%) 1 LB. | B3 DRI e I O L e RsE, DEFINED AS A A oDl |
APPROVED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OBSERVER. | DROPSEED | ‘ n . . R F
_ | > _ | , UE GRAMA(30% 5 LBS FACILITY SHALL PROVIDE FOR EROSION CONTROL AND THE SAFE |
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT NO SOIL ERODES FROM THE BLUE GRAMA(30%) 2 | PASSAGE UF THE 10-YEAR DESIGN STORM RUNOFF DURING THE Project Number
| CONSTRUCTION SITE. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE INTENDED TO CONTROL HACHITA | | CONSTRUCTION PHASE. | I V e
B . . "MINOR FLOWS AND PROHIBIT THE RELEASE OF SEDIMENT INTO ADJACENT | . o | ,, : | . 14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TEMPORARY FLOW PATH | T | ey #ONm\wm.ONw |
~ STREETS AND PROPERTY. EROSION CONTROL AND DIVERSION BERMS SHALL WILD FLOWERS N | FOR OFFSITE AND ONSITE RUNOFF UNTIL PERMANENT STORM L e T
: | BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAIL SHOWN ON SHEET Ce, AT -~ TAHOKA 1 18 | - : - DRAINS ARE CONSTRUCTED UNDER THE PUBLIC WORK umumm , V15 ‘i ><_ .
 locamons mxosz N THE  GRADING PLAN. o A mm_.mms | - . o | | omzmamco:mz PROJECT. | - S B A e mz@zmmazm Hzm
o A BT : o SN v L . CONEFLOWER s 4 s : o . - S R - : . : Ll o \ : Q<:%mico€8 I @ Transportation |
, AD « / 8100 S - Sui
N O)fmeU_\f 1 m..m >_mcncm3%mw@zc_% mwomz.(m : mwomvm,m%w %wmw




Omzmmk. ZOﬁmw ﬂom xm.;_zbzo Seprr

A.mmzwomomgmzq o_,m%»zom N >F nzc
T 2-3/47 MAX.

,N mmmz.aomomzmz... CLEARANCE wz >rr Oczomm
= 2" K_z Czrmmw O.*.Immé_mm zo‘_.m_v

3. d M., FELT mxv»Zw_oz gowzq‘ ._.O mm ,.,.._
- PROVIDED EVERY 16 FT.. IN CMU >sz
CONCRETE AND AT d~>zw dOZM N

N maznuﬁii \.mazwﬂmcmuﬁ ” SECTIONS.
By FusLic HK%.‘ | 4. ALL CMU RETAINING WALL CELLS oozﬁ_z“zm
TTWoe O REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FILLED WITH
- - 215102 ~ CONCRETE.
B e \ — 5. ALL FOOTING COMPACTION SHALL BE, wmw
Ty 83. i%mzn% AT 75l e — . | | - MODIFIED PROCTOR PER ASTM D-1557.
O v 0o N BT Ny el 1 inch = 20 ft V
SR 4 (T S S (L | = : 6. TWO (2) WORKING DAYS BEFORE
e CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL |

NOTIFY LINE LOCATING SERVICE,
765—1234, FOR UTILITY roo>.~._ozm
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE >Z<
ADJUSTMENTS TO c.:r_._. IES WITH .m.xm
UTILITIES COMPANIES. o

7. DUR—0-WALL 9 GA, O_>O EVERY O«Imm \
COURSE MAY BE USED AS AN >rﬂmmz>d<m
TO BOND BEAMS.

8. MOISTURE BARRIER COATING SHALL wm
APPLIED TO ALL BURIED CMU SURFACES.

9. BACK FILLING AGAINST REINFORCED

CONCRETE MASONRY RETAINING WALL
W ,. SIS N2 ‘ \ s AN \ . o 1 SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED UNTIL AT
/ ] f ; ! N : RN 1%/ J€ V ' Rl ‘_ — : ‘. LEAST 7 DAYS AFTER PLACING THE
O T A W) SN 7/ - — bty ek Al
) REMOVE AND REPLACE WALLS DESIGNED TO RESIST EARTH
mx,m.:zm CHAIN LINK  § PRESSURE ONLY, SUCH EQUIPMENT

W o - / P il A S A , | FENCE A% 15 awmmmwpm% SHOULD NOT APPROACH CLOSER TO

/ AN ] H, : e , ¥ 1o GrADE .mro,om AND ‘ THE TOP OF THE WALL THAN A

" A e DISTANCE EQUAL TO THE HEIGHT OF
LN | | [T | D, I N " - R | — ¥ THE WALL. CARE SHOULD ALSO BE -
e ST A | 8 .f I \ R \ N\ : — A —~ o, oy TAKEN TO AVOID EXERTING LARGE
¥ COULD BE CAUSED BY A LARGE
MASS OF MOVING EARTH.

._u._:._.i%wﬁm&g mww% %ﬁﬁmwwmaam design is an alternate .,%éua ;o S| | S J 10. INSPECTION OF WALLS DURING CONSTRUC—
e approved design uses slopes combined with ﬁﬁaﬁﬁaﬁmﬂg ! 0 4 ‘ T e TION BY THE ENGINEER IS REQUIRED ﬂom .

S=1.05%

| T Qg Q0= s YIS ~ REMOVABLE PIPE
" BTEP CHAIN LINK FENCE UP TOE @>" BOLLARDS.
SLOPE AND ACRCEE RUNDOWN
zm AND DOWN m»w.« @ro.uw.

I B A NM;V 1 : ,\& ﬁzm ° wmﬁmm
‘ "t @i@ anﬂ@
N/ Wz.n\ zom

walls with no slope protection. The alternate design is substantially ACCEPTANCE.
in compliance with the approved design, using 2:1 slopes with gravel . .
mulch slope protection and minimal retaining walls. Some design g f — GRADPE SLOPE TO
grades have been changed to reduce slope heights and to utilize as- -2 MINIMUM GRADE POSSIBLE
built grades as much as was possible. : GRAVEL MULCH ALL SLoPes MATERIALS
a , 0.5' INVERT SWALE STEEPER THEN 2:
pELOW EDGE OF , mmwmwﬂm“ M..o = wmwm wm__ _
. c =
PIKE TRAIL MORTAR: 1800 PSI (TYPE S)
MASONRY: fm = 1500 PSI

REINFORCING: GRADE 60

_GRADING DETAIL A
TYPICAL SECTION A-A

EXISTING GROUND

| «
i 1 _ 8" BLOCK ~ _LEGEND
a2 LN ' “ , ~__ EXISTING mgzo%c
f . ... @mw.oo /, ..... . mmomwoz OOZ-—.moﬂl W.A» % | mﬂ ® Ocmm & OCH._.m“uN
Ay v | BERM | | | PROPOSED STANDARD
| : | , CURB & GUTTER
| 1/2" EXPANSION Lo_qui (2) — #4 BARS [ o
i Wi /12" HOOKS IN FOOTING | | EXISTING GROUND ooza%ﬁ
EROSION CONTROL /DIVERSION BERM PILASTER DETAIL L T nm%ommo GROUND aozw%m_
S Z-ﬂm . " _ 10 . ‘ , .
. | SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0 A | . PROPOSED oozommm
A BERM WITH THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL | mw \ VALLEY GUTTER =
BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION. | . | ReRE ey
| | % | PROPOSED WHEELGHAR RAMP

X 5436.90 - PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
- PROPOSED FLOW DIRECTION

OO0 PROPOSED WATER BLOCK

. TEMPORARY mmow_oz

Y CONTROL BERM N
() PROPOSED UTILITY MANHOLE
/A\ REMOVE AND mmnoz..ﬁ.manﬁ = PROPOSED DROP INLET.
ACCEDS CONTROL CHAINLINIK .
FENCE TO TOP OF RETAINING WALL NN NN ENNN PROPOSED mmﬁ_,z_z,n WALL
#4 @ 4 0.C. FOR GARDEN WALL EXTENSION . A
EMBEDDED 2' INTO WALL MMV Naauasr Vientao | - T
Manlic.a ﬂﬁ{%ﬁ wp.4380-21 Lor zqual) | / | - S
INGTALLED T BELl OF 24° ZGFP 2\ ©/36 NWSWQO Wt h.DﬁV,.ﬂHOZu K&
A@mwmmﬁwv ﬂ.ﬁﬁ% Witk IstanmDs Geaps A\ 4/26| REVISED RET. WALL/FENCE | RLB
SUR—O— \ o= | A 12]% Raviess GRD ank Reb\We
SRR I — R e e e
_ | : \V : | AL ol98 Giseomn Canmer Zor Dant | | ELE
, | NO.|DATE| | REMARKS | BY-
2 3/4" CLR., MAX. o : . | : e
/ 8" X 8" X 16" K.0.BB. | T QWWW Nb%ﬁ%m@wa i —
. . i ’ 4
EVERY OTHER COURSE P2 VeEETICAL
WITH 2—#4 /
- 1 CU. FT. 3/4” /AGGREGATE GRAVEL %
. . 7,
3” WEEPHOLES @ 6’ 0.C., 2" ABOVE e DAY Neomipast. Cigewva. F.
® FINISH GRADE L 74 Nomi .‘ uu N
J?\W ” - ’ ; _
A.S.. | . VERT. REINF. OVERLAP: Mm - “w / ,‘ ﬂgmmccmw - \ |
e ——— I ’
; DOWELS #4 - 12 — —
3" CLR. — W | BENCH MARK
—— XA . THE STATION IS LOCATED 6.6 MILES EAST OF DOWNTOWN |
° ° . ® | : o ALBUQUERQUE, AT INTERSECTION OF [—40.:& EUBANK BLVD. | AT
| o ‘ ; W ___ __ | 9 Garpen CENTER. Roor Do TO REACH STATION FROM INTERSECTION AT EUBANK BLVD. &
P , BOTTOM COURSE OF 5'-6" TO 6'—6" H S / ' CENTRAL AVE., GO NORTH ON EUBANK 0.7 MILE TO BRIDGE TOWNE _u ARK mv_u AZ >
A A SHALL BE 12" CMU OuTLET/FRENCH DRAIN OVER |-40. STATION IS LOCATED IN THE MEDIAN OF EUBANK
. " BLVD., AT THE SOUTH END OF BRIDGE. E o=
b NTS STATION MARK IS A STD. NMSHC BRASS TABLET STAMPED LVETY
"STA. 1-40-3", ELEV. 5452.733, :
. ; . | | o | ‘ SEP 02 1997
t U v W DOWELS . GRAD .«ﬂ . \ A : o . : 4 A I<_UmO~..OD< mmO.:OZ
= | . RADING AND DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION - ﬁ : S
@ (b.,wr rﬂ.nbﬂwwyz SHALL BE 6 6 10”7 #5 @ 10" #4 @ 127 #4 @ & - o . e | : | _ RETAINING <<>_.-_| >ZD
W\V MiIN. OF & NO. 5 V ?IKPJ\ N. m., u‘ m; . 10" #40@8 #4012 #5 0 m.. #4 © Nuu. I, Rick Beltramo, a professional engin f New M h | ,
| FROM EX. US WEST LINEF 3-6" - 4=6" 12  4-4" 10" #5506 #4012 #508 4016 - @ pr giner of New Mexico, having conducted a site ‘ . | . GRADING DETAILS
= FOP ﬁQZ er BY L.SWEST 4-8" — 5-6 19 48" 10" #5506 #4010 # 08 44 © 16" s inspection sﬁw as-built survey information made available by the project surveyor e — , \ LJ. )
5—-6" — 6'—6” 15" 56" 127 #5 @6" #4@8 # @8 #4 @ 8" (NMPS #7472), certify that the site grading and drainage improvements are — , e
| , - ] complete and substantially comply with the approved drainage report and Project Number b | Hate
CMU RETAINING L | | construction plans. Aomm\u\omm ] w\wh
,zaw - . vmwwa wﬁvn@mamzﬁm nc:m@zﬁwa by 93 Work Order 5064. wo were. msém«ma mzn;. } ‘ , m: m@ﬁ chgw
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GENERAL NOTES FOR RETAINING WALL

® 1. REINFORCEMENT CLEARANCE IN ALL CMU =
RIP-RAP' SPLASH PAD 2-3/4" MAX.

S FEEE 2. REINFORCEMENT CLEARANCE IN ALL CONCRETE
RSN = 2" MIN., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

e 3. 1/2" FELT EXPANSION JOINT TO BE
WIDE" 8" DEPTH TYPE "A” PCC CHANNEL / ROVIDED EVERY 16 FT. IN CMU AND
L AL RN CONCRETE AND AT TRANSITIONS N

=i

LI zwwjmtmm«

L5 ke

&

s 4. ALL CMU RETAINING WALL CELLS CONTAINING
T T e REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FILLED WITH

Mmm.omwirx GRATE, PER COA DETAIL. . .~ e CONCRETE.

5. ALL FOOTING COMPACTION SHALL BE 95%
Ee— MODIFIED PROCTOR PER ASTM D-1557.

inch = 20 ft. 6. TWO (2) WORKING DAYS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY LINE LOCATING SERVICE,
~ 765—1234, FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY
,, ADJUSTMENTS TO UTILITIES WITH THE
W UTILITIES COMPANIES.

f 7. DUR-—-O0-—WALL 9 GA. DIAG. EVERY OTHER
B | A AT | . . : COURSE MAY BE USED AS AN ALTERNATIVE
;;;;;; s m o - . ; e CTIL L K T e e D i e o e B 70 BOND BEAMS.

8. MOISTURE BARRIER COATING SHALL BE
APPLIED TO ALL BURIED CMU SURFACES.

9. BACK FILLING AGAINST REINFORCED
CONCRETE MASONRY RETAINING WALL
SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED UNTIL AT
LEAST 7 DAYS AFTER PLACING THE
CORE FILL GROUT. WHERE HEAVY
EQUIPMENT 1S USED IN BACK FILLING
WALLS DESIGNED TO RESIST EARTH
PRESSURE ONLY, SUCH EQUIPMENT
SHOULD NOT APPROACH CLOSER TO
. o | | : o A THE TOP OF THE WALL THAN A
,,,,, R A | e ,. DISTANCE EQUAL TO THE HEIGHT OF
e - A | e ; ¥ o THE WALL. CARE SHOULD ALSO BE
,, | o | TAKEN TO AVOID EXERTING LARGE
IMPACT FORCES ON THE WALL _AS
COULD BE CAUSED BY A LARGE
MASS OF MOVING EARTH.

,,,,, e e ‘ ( 10. INSPECTION OF WALLS DURING CONSTRUC—
f , , o N TION BY THE ENGINEER IS REQUIRED FOR
ACCEPTANCE.

e
vm/ S=1.05%

REMOVABLE PIPE
BOLLARDS.

MATERIALS

CONCRETE: fc = 3000 PSI
GROUT: f'c = 2500 PSI
MORTAR: 1800 PSI (TYPE S)
MASONRY: fm = 1500 PSI
REINFORCING: GRADE 60
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| EXISTING STANDARD
o | CURB & GUTTER

12"

§»

BERM
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| 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT .,
| —(2) — #4 BARS
W/12” HOOKS IN FOOTING N

FROSION CONTROL /DIVERSION BERM PILASTER DETAIL ~7N__~  PROPOSED GROUND CONTOUR

NTS SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

_ V 7R PROPOSED CONCRETE
A BERM WITH THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL ; N VALLEY GUTTER
BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION. ‘

EXISTING GROUND CONTOUR

PROPOSED WHEELCHAIR RAMP

X 5436.90 PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
&= PROPOSED FLLOW DIRECTION
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REMARKS BY
REVISIONS

e

DUR~O—WALL i/ « 2"

) \

\| sk | 2 3/4” CLR., MAX.

EXIST.MH

4

8" X 8” X 16" K.0.B.B.
EVERY OTHER COURSE
WITH 2—#4

-1 CU. FT. 3/4" AGGREGATE GRAVEL

iy

B ot 5 4"

L R

—

T 3" WEEPHOLES @ 6’ 0.C., 2" ABOVE
— FINISH GRADE
VERT. REINF. OVERLAP: #6 — 18"

e

b —cE B
-Y..y.& i 3 OLR. DOWELS )

e T BENCH MARK
\//
v

. — THE wﬁPjOZ IS LOCATED 6.6 MILES EAST OF DOWNTOWN
e ® ® @ ®
\ N AN

| ALBUQUERQUE, AT INTERSECTION OF (—40. & EUBANK BLVD. AT
t ¢ ST CoRSE o T e o e e T A Gasre TO REACH STATION FROM INTERSECTION AT EUBANK BLVD. &

| ) ; TTOM COUR - - T CENTRAL AVE., GO NORTH ON EUBANK 0.7 MILE TO BRIDGE
I = SHALL BE 12" CMU OUTLET/ rEgs ‘ OVER |~40. STATION IS LOCATED IN THE MEDIAN OF EUBANK TOWNE PARK PLAZA
i T, BLVD., AT THE SOUTH END OF BRIDGE.
3 OLR b P STATION MARK IS A STD. NMSHC BRASS TABLET STAMPED
(MIN) - - STA. |-40-3", ELEV. 5452.733.

i

1

WAREHOUSE
\ /

H a b t DOWELS

& w4 020 | RETAINING WALL AND

S el PARTIAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE CERTIFICATION | GRADING DETAILS

8 44 @ 8" I, Rick Beltramo, having conducted a site inspection on March 9, 1995 and having g :
directed the collection of as-built survey information {provided by the owners

O§ C Em._. \D; Z ~ Z O licensed surveyor, Surv Tek}, certify that the site grading and drainage

improvements are complete to the extent shown. Improvements which are

NTS complete are in substantial compliance with the approved drainage report and

construction plans. This ceriification does not address construction methods,

techniques, performance, or compliance to specifications. A comprehensive

grading and drainage certification will be conducted after construction completion.
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 00-06-420P
The Honorable Jim Baca Community: City of Albuquerque, NM
Mayor, City of Albuquerque Community No.: 350002
P.O. Box 1293 Panels Affected: 35001C0358 D and 0359D -
Albuquerque, NM 87103 Effective Date of JUL 1 3 m
This Revision:
102-1-A-C
Dear Mayor Baca

This responds to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) revise the effective
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas (the effective
FIRM for your community), in accordance with Part 65 of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)
regulations. In a letter dated December 17, 1999, Ms. Susan M. Calongne, P.E., City/County Floodplain
Administrator, City of Albuquerque/Bernalillo County, requested that FEMA revise the FIRM to show the
effects of placement of fill and grading associated with construction of HomeBase at Towne Park Plaza
southeast of the intersection of Interstate Highway 40 (I-40) and Eubank Boulevard and construction of a
48-inch-diameter culvert beneath I-40 approximately 1,020 feet east of Eubank Boulevard. The
48-inch-diameter culvert was constructed to intercept the offsite flows from the area to the east of the
HomeBase development and to divert the flows to the I-40 Channel. The onsite flows from the HomeBase
development drain to the north to the I-40 Channel through two existing reinforced-concrete pipe culverts,

one 36-inch-diameter and one 24-inch-diameter, and to the west through the existing 72-inch-diameter storm
drain.

All data required to complete our review of this request were submitted with letters from Ms. Calongne and
Mr. Edward H. Martinez, P.E., Principal Engineer, Zia Engineering and Environmental Consultants, Inc.

We have completed our review of the submitted data and the flood data shown on the effective FIRM. We
have revised the FIRM to modify the elevations, floodplain boundary delineations, and zone designations
of the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood) in an
approximately 500-foot-long by 400-foot-wide L-shaped area located southeast of the intersection of Eubank
Boulevard and I-40. As a result of the modifications, the width of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA),
the area that would be inundated by the base flood, decreased. In addition, we have established base flood
elevations (BFEs) and changed the zone designation for the remaining SFHA located between approximately
250 feet east and approximately 500 feet east of Eubank Boulevard and between approximately 200 feet
south and approximately 100 feet south of I-40. This SFHA, formerly designated Zone A with no BFEs
determined, now is designated Zone AE with BFEs determined. At the location where flows are diverted
to the 1-40 Channel, the base flood is contained in the culverts. The modifications are shown on the
enclosed annotated copies of FIRM Panel(s) 35001C0358 D and 35001C0359 D. This Letter of Map

Revision (LOMR) hereby revises the above-referenced panel(s) of the effective FIRM dated September 20,
1996.




3

The basis of this LOMR is, in whole or in part, a culvert project. NFIP regulations, as cited in
Paragraph 60.3(b)(7), require that communities ensure that the flood-carrying capacity within the altered or
relocated portion of any watercourse is maintained. This provision is incorporated into your community's

existing floodplain management regulations. Consequently, the ultimate responsibility for maintenance of
the culverts rests with your community.

This determination has been made pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973
(Public Law 93-234) and is in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended
(Title XTII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448), 42 U.S.C. 4001-4128,
and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations
that meet or exceed minimum NFIP criteria. These criteria are the minimum and do not supersede any State
or local requirements of a more stringent nature. This includes adoption of the effective FIRM to which the

regulations apply and the modifications described in this LOMR. Our records show that your community
has met this requirement.

A Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) has been designated to assist your cdmmunity. The CCO will

be the primary liaison between your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please
contact:

Mr. Frank Pagano
Director, Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VI
Federal Regional Center, Room 206
800 North Loop 288
Denton, Texas 76201-3698
(940) 898-5127

FEMA makes flood insurance available in participating communities; in addition, we encourage
communities to develop their own loss reduction and prevention programs. Through the Project
Impact: Building Disaster Resistant Communities initiative, launched by FEMA Director James Lee Witt
in 1997, we seek to focus the energy of businesses, citizens, and communities in the United States on the
importance of reducing their susceptibility to the impact of all natural disasters, including floods, hurricanes,
severe storms, earthquakes, and wildfires. Natural hazard mitigation is most effective when it is planned for
and implemented at the local level, by the entities who are most knowledgeable of local conditions and
whose economic stability and safety are at stake. For your information, we are enclosing a copy of a

pamphlet describing this nationwide initiative. For additional information on Project Impact, please visit
our Web site at www.fema.gov/impact.
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